William P. Kenoi Mayor



Walter K.M. Lau Managing Director

Randall M. Kurohara Deputy Managing Director

County of Hawai'i Office of the Mayor

25 Aupuni Street, Suite 2603 • Hilo, Hawaiʻi 96720 • (808) 961-8211 • Fax (808) 961-6553 KONA: 74-5044 Ane Keohokalole Hwy., Bldg. C • Kailua-Kona, Hawaiʻi 96740 (808) 323-4444 • Fax (808) 323-4440

February 25, 2014

The Honorable David Y. Ige, Chair and Members of the Senate Committee on Ways and Means Hawai'i State Capitol 415 South Beretania Street, Room 211 Honolulu, Hawai'i 96813

RE: Senate Bill 2677, SD 1 MAKING AN APPROPRIATION TO THE COUNTY OF HAWAI'I AS THE STATE'S SHARE OF JOINT FUNDING WITH THE COUNTY TO CONSTRUCT IMPROVEMENTS TO WAIMEA DISTRICT/REGIONAL PARK

Aloha, Chair Ige and Committee Members:

) P. W

The County of Hawai'i strongly supports the need for the Waimea District/Regional Park. New park facilities in Waimea are urgently needed and will benefit the entire North Hawai'i community. Our residents have long been asking for new and better parks to keep our children and youth active and engaged in healthy, positive activities, and to provide more recreational opportunities for our seniors and families.

Waimea's primary existing county park is fully developed, but was built on a limited space that required that various sports fields be constructed in locations that overlap with one another. That means only one game of one sport can be played at any given time. The park hosts baseball, softball, football and soccer events for teams of all age groups from keiki up through kupuna, and community demand far outweighs available playing time slots. The baseball field is lit for nighttime use, but community requests for additional playing time still exceed the available slots.

Mahalo for your support for this important project to create new recreational opportunities for the North Hawai'i community and improve the quality of life for our residents and families.

Aloha,

William P. Kenoi

MAYOR

Testimony for the Senate Committee on Ways and Means

Regarding Senate Bill 2677, SD1
Relating to MAKING AN APPROPRIATION TO THE COUNTY OF HAWAII AS THE STATE'S SHARE OF JOINT FUNDING WITH THE COUNTY TO CONSTRUCT IMPROVEMENTS TO WAIMEA DISTRICT/REGIONAL PARK.
Hearing on Tuesday, February 25th 2014 at 9:10a.m.
Hawai`i State Capitol, 415 South Beretania Street,

Conference Room 211

23 February 2014

The Honorable Senator David Ige, Chair; Vice Chair Michelle Kidani; and Members of the Senate Committee on Ways and Means:

Aloha Chair Ige, Vice Chair Kidani and Members:

I am Jacqui Hoover President of the Hawaii Leeward Planning Conference (HLPC) a Hawaii Island member-based organization comprised of a diverse constituency including Ali`i Trusts, agriculture, planning, construction, development, engineering, design, financial institutions, and utilities committed to sound planning, wise use of resources and effective government process.

SB2677 by providing funding for improvements to the Waimea district /regional park speaks directly to HLPC's concern for and support of efforts that contribute to the overall health, well-being, and quality of life for Hawai`i Island's residents (and visitors)

The Waimea community has outgrown its existing recreational facilities and is in great need for additional facilities. In developing our Community Development Plan (CDP), we identified a regional park as a primary need. The land donated by Parker Ranch is step one towards ensuring that both keiki and adults have a place and opportunity to engage in healthy activities.

HLPC's 100+ members and affiliates strongly support and humbly request your support of SB2677 to provide the State's portion of funds in collaboration with the County of Hawaii. Your support would be both greatly appreciated and more importantly, will have tremendous positive impact on the comprehensive socio-economic health of the Waimea Community.

Mahalo for this opportunity to speak in support of SB2677, SD1.

Jacqui L. Haver

Email: jacqui hlpc@yahoo.com

HLPC INCORPORATED 1974

FIRST HAWAIIAN BANK, Charter Member KAMEHAMEHA INVESTMENT CORP., Charter Member KAMEHAMEHA SCHOOLS, Charter Member KEALAKEKUA RANCH, Charter Member LANIHAU PROPERTIES, Charter Member QUEEN EMMA LAND COMPANY, Charter Member QUEEN LILI'UOKALANI TRUST, Charter Member L'ORANGE & ASSOC. BANK OF HAWAII, 1975 HAWAII LAND COMPANY, 1976 MAUNA KEA RESORT SERVICES, LLC, 1980 R. M. TOWILL CORPORATION, 1983 WEST HAWAII CONCRETE, 1983 KAUPULEHU DEVELOPMENTS, 1985 HELCO, 1988 KAHUA RANCH, 1988 PARKER RANCH, 1988 PONOHOLO RANCH, 1992 WAIMEA WATER SERVICES, LLC 1992 HUALALAI RESORT, 1994 MOOERS ENTERPRISES, 1995 RIEHM OWENSBY PLANNERS ARCHITECTS, 1995 AKINAKA & ASSOCIATES, LIMITED, 1997 CADES SCHUTTE, LLP, 1997 WATER RESOURCES INTERNATIONAL, 1997 ASHFORD & WRISTON, 1999 GREENWELL FARMS, 1999 KAI HAWAII, INC., 2000 KOHALA RANCH DEVELOPMENT CORP., 2000 KTA SUPER STORES, 2000 HPM BUILDING SUPPLY, 2001 SAM O. HIROTA, INC., 2001 IMANAKA KUDO & FUJIMOTO, 2002 McCORRISTON MILLER MUKAI MacKINNON, 2002 BELT COLLINS HAWAII, LIMITED, 2003 PACIFIC RESOURCE PARTNERSHIP, 2003 PBR HAWAII & ASSOCIATES, 2003 TITLE GUARANTY ESCROW SERVICES, 2003 TSA INTERNATIONAL, 2003 WASTE MANAGEMENT HAWAII, 2003 WILSON OKAMOTO CORPORATION, 2003 DE LUZ ENTERPRISES, INC., 2004 1ARDINE INVESTMENT PROPERTIES, LLC 2005 D.R. HORTON, INC., SHULER DIVISON, 2005 BAYS DEAVER LUNG ROSE & HOLMA, 2006 PA'AHANA ENTERPRISES, 2006 RYAN ASSOCIATES, 2006 NORTH HAWAII COMMUNITY HOSPITAL, 2007 W.H. SHIPMAN, LTD., 2007 DE REUS ARCHITECTS, 2008 FERRARO CHOI & ASSOCIATES, LTD., 2008 HUNT COMPANIES, INC., 2009 FOREST CITY HAWAII, 2009 HAWAII WATER SERVICE COMPANY, 2009 LOWNEY CONTRACTING COMPANY, INC., 2009 PUNA GEOTHERMAL VENTURE, 2009 TINGUELY DEVELOPMENT, INC., 2009 HAWAII GAS, 2010 MLC, INC., 2011 RIDER LEVETT BUCKNALL, 2011 ENGINEERING PARTNERS, INC., 2011 GOODESIGN, 2012 SSFM INTERNATIONAL, 2012 KOHANAIKI SHORES, LLC, 2012 FLEMING & ASSOCIATES, LLC, 2012 SETTLE LAW, LLC 2012 YAMAMOTO CALIBOSO, LLLC, 2012 HILTON WORLDWIDE, 2013 TIM BOSTOCK PRODUCTIONS, LLC 2013 W.M. KECK OBSERVATORY, 2013

Jacqui L. Hoover, President P.O. Box 2159 Kamuela, Hawaii 96743-2159 Tel: 808.885.9588 Fax: 808.885.9590 info@hawaiileewardplanning.org

www.hawaiileewardplanning.org

To: WAM Testimony

Cc: <u>allie.e.harmon@gmail.com</u>

Subject: *Submitted testimony for SB2677 on Feb 25, 2014 09:10AM*

Date: Monday, February 24, 2014 3:38:43 PM

SB2677

Submitted on: 2/24/2014

Testimony for WAM on Feb 25, 2014 09:10AM in Conference Room 211

Submitted By	Organization	Testifier Position	Present at Hearing
allison harmon	Individual	Support	No

Comments:

Please note that testimony submitted <u>less than 24 hours prior to the hearing</u>, improperly identified, or directed to the incorrect office, may not be posted online or distributed to the committee prior to the convening of the public hearing.

To: WAM Testimony
Cc: uguava@gmail.com

Subject: *Submitted testimony for SB2677 on Feb 25, 2014 09:10AM*

Date: Monday, February 24, 2014 2:33:06 PM



SB2677

Submitted on: 2/24/2014

Testimony for WAM on Feb 25, 2014 09:10AM in Conference Room 211

Submitted By	Organization	Testifier Position	Present at Hearing
Judith M Frazier	Individual	Support	No

Comments:

Please note that testimony submitted <u>less than 24 hours prior to the hearing</u>, improperly identified, or directed to the incorrect office, may not be posted online or distributed to the committee prior to the convening of the public hearing.

 From:
 Ron Gonzales

 To:
 WAM Testimony

 Subject:
 SB 2677 SD1

Date: Monday, February 24, 2014 3:48:48 PM



I support SB 2677 SD1. Please approve the funding so our community can have a bigger, better park. The current park we have is overcrowded and parking is both dangerous and scarce. Please support our community's need. Thank you to Senator Solomon for her tireless efforts to improve the quality of life for our keiki & families. Thank you for taking the time to read this.

Mahalo,

Ron Gonzales Restaurant Manager Sansei Seafood, Steak & Sushi Bar 201 Waikoloa Beach Drive, Suite 801 Queens Marketplace, Waikoloa Beach Resort Waikoloa, Hawaii 96738 (808) 886-6286 (808) 886-0667 fax

Hawaii State Senators and Representatives

RE: Waimea Park Big Island

We the undersigned parents and community members want to pledge our steadfast support for this desperately needed project. We must keep our keiki active for their physical and mental well being. While we have (and are among) many dedicated people who volunteer our time to nurture, support, and coach our kids, there not enough practice and game fields in our fast-growing town.

Mahalo for your support. We know you share our mission; Investing in our children today makes for a brighter future for all!

today mar	HAT I	or rataro ror air			
NAME	#OF KIDS	SIGNATURE,	ENAIL	ADDRESS	
Denis, 1	3	1 1011		1 1 6	6-1517 Kawainge Rd
Denis		Denix Holden	denis@jaganes	K- MILLERY K	amuely HI 96743
		-601	10		NB 941
Faith Kalei :	Imai zumi	3) July	Coi Kale	fa Ogher. co	m Kurtstown, H
Cid. 12	ada a				
Richard R	arsian (1)	MONCH	my Mar. Bo	ISIAN DI QGIN	W. Com Jamela
Marvalene	Kanalek3	Mana Can	el lans	Meldican. 70	Bix 22 24 96743
		M. 100.	gerardo. Pascun	ENHER EDGE	62 Harbyeld Hi Aller
GERARDO A. PA		peragliot Vasa	an a	1:0.007 37	3 MACHEN MINISTER
Alvin Chon	a (b)	Ge Thomy	Auchona 6 &	1/10m Dru	DE KAUXERONIA-1.
811	1000	7	211/6	1	683000 Kindre
Makerin	Hobard	Donder	2 STUDENTALS	Dheadi ma	Nekdady (
77	1.1001	levely mi	men boy wing	May-1690 1	waiaka St.
KIMMONA	hxmle E	Source City	Towns On	Kamu	ela, th 96743
Tallind	a HODATS	Hi	MINIMAGE	Valno com	Kamuela H
Joseph	(las last	MA	J. Fire and	7 010). D. BOX 862
WILLIAM T.	ATONA JR	200 Land	aimural	rahoo.com k	
					6 688 Wainder &
Rapua -	savell (3) Called	punalunkap	Puace yahoo long	6688 Wainder & Hills 1496720
	. ~		*		
14100k med	elro Ch	ike blueyes to yo	hoo. Com ?	-0.90x 841	Kammele 2123
Linda	beignlag	D linda polapul	. Thawaiia fel.	net P.OB	0x 2501 Kanula.
D. 7	1100	po p	/	PI	BX 323
Kunny Imp	hahn (4) 7	Conny Duphen	in Lonialit	eyahor a	My Honoran
, ,		0			6,

Hawaii State Senators and Representatives

RE: Waimea Park Big Island

We the undersigned parents and community members want to pledge our steadfast support for this desperately needed project. We must keep our keiki active for their physical and mental well being. While we have (and are among) many dedicated people who volunteer our time to nurture, support, and coach our kids, there not enough practice and game fields in our fast-growing town.

Mahalo for your support. We know you share our mission; Investing in our children today makes for a brighter future for all!

today makes for a brighter future for all!
Crystal Nobriga 2 crystalnocl30@hotmail.com Pobox1911 ttoropasti 96-157
Dadie Tadio D' dodie carvalho a yahoo com Honokaa, HI 94727
Enily Takagama & Sumuchaniair. com 683622 Hette 4. 96738
Michall Ramos 3 mcgary mod Chanairiricon Mix leas Kamuele 910143
Qualding y. Castilly castilgyelive.com @ po Pox 1491 Kapagy HI
Lenglollenho @ Penny edumbo @gmail. com WANGOLOA, HI 96738
Caithe Make O caithlin moiha 08292 gmail.com P.D. BX 563 Kapan H9015
Chris Stahl 2) sycamoron7034@yahoo.com PoBOX5213 KK, HI96745
Welle Gonzales myonzulerennch.com 1 30 Bay 2526 Kommella
A-P2 BRIEN 3) sbrien 4103 DhawaiianteloNET 73-1490 /hwmoze Shung Goards Shung Goards Shung Goards Shung Goards Shung Goards Shung nakamura Dyahoo Com Kamusa, Hi: 920743
There goares lot 5217 Pranuage Pl
Jares 33) Shellefrakamurae yahoo Com Kamusa, Hi: 96743
(045327 Punkapu P.
British Shock No Gancie la HI 96 743 British Malamara Britmacta 4 Quahro com Naikoloa HI 96 743 British Shock Na Change la HI 96 743 British Malamara Britmacta 4 Quahro com Naikoloa HI 96728
Monica Soures O amonika@aal.com Po. Box 273 Kanuala Ui 96743
Monica Soores amonikaaalloon Po. Box 273 Kanvela, Ui 96743 The Moles 3 Gary Golderg Dolman 67-118/ N Ala like Kanvela, 47
Kamuel, Ht

Hawaii State Senators and Representatives

RE: Waimea Park Big Island

We the undersigned parents and community members want to pledge our steadfast support for this desperately needed project. We must keep our keiki active for their physical and mental well being. While we have (and are among) many dedicated people who volunteer our time to nurture, support, and coach our kids, there—not enough practice and game fields in our fast-growing town.

Mahalo for your support. We know you share our mission; Investing in our children today makes for a brighter future for all! Cthomas 30 mac. com POBY 551728 Kapaan H 96755 POBOY 1343 QU dstelairentchecom Kurtistown HI muckelson jkmick 1 (agrail. com Kemuela, 47 90743 Kamuala th 9414 Po Box 565 Honokaa over Mc Collovals Ulle 908, 1256 NAVIS & P.O. BOX 437401 KAMURIA, Hi 96743 arinthia Lei Kahalawai P.O.Box 1857 Kamuelatti 96743 @ yahoo com 44/16 P.O. Box 1236 Kanvela, HI 90143 Hi! lawe Dela Cruz P.O Box 2068 Kamuela, H. 96743 PO. Box 6521 KAmuela H: 96743 nobriga POBA 893 Kannela Hi 96743

Hawaii State Senators and Representatives

RE: Waimea Park Big Island

We the undersigned parents and community members want to pledge our steadfast support for this desperately needed project. We must keep our keiki active for their physical and mental well being. While we have (and are among) many dedicated people who volunteer our time to nurture, support, and coach our kids, there—not enough practice and game fields in our fast-growing town.

	Mahalo for your support. We know you share our mission; Investing in our children today makes for a brighter future for all!
2	Dusan Kendro-Scott & war Kendr Sett & NONIGLTUS @ Yahoo. com Kamuela, 4. 96749
	Kim and Martin Pratt po Box 6786 Kamuela Hi96743
	Taime L Ninis James Virio Po Box 1811 Kamuela Hi 96743
+	Mary Collins Justin collins po Box 2873 Kamuela HI 96743
deliveriate um	Kyra Velez Mellerg PO BIX 1282 KamuelaHI 9674
	Ginger MGBride 68-1883 Etako PL Wajkola HI 96738
	Sharon Keluholokain, POBX 2141 Kamuela H196748-3
	F. DEA Harrio & Dellatino POBOX 1442 Kamuslath 96743B
	Marta Nebel 3 Alund held marta nebel @yakoo.com 46+50
	JOHN BOTELLO 3 John Botelle Unspetelhors Egmail. com Kapgav. HI 94755
-	Philips LAR . POX P.O. BOX 145, Kamuely Hi 96743
	A CHILDREN Grand P.O. POYLAS Lamiela, H'aGAZ
	Ken Hanamur 66-1968 Lartikepu, famuela, airspeedo@hotimail.com
	Barbraros Devan PO BOX 282 Kamuda Hi 96746 - barbradedar & hotmanl
	Kimberly Kalil POBOX 1845 Kailun Konn H. 94745

Hawaii State Senators and Representatives

RE: Waimea Park Big Island

We the undersigned parents and community members want to pledge our steadfast support for this desperately needed project. We must keep our keiki active for their physical and mental well being. While we have (and are among) many dedicated people who volunteer our time to nurture, support, and coach our kids, there—not enough practice and game fields in our fast-growing town.

Mahalo for your support. We know you share our mission; Investing in our children today makes for a brighter future for all!

LORI NAMAC	3 Drum	on 4 lon Enahor	P.O. Da D. com HONOK	1773 na Hi 916727
Lore NAMAC Shelly Paishor	1 3 Shillip Paul	ony 4 lon Gyaho, was shelby pais	hon a gmail con	P.D. Box 6196 Kamuela, Hi, 96
	U			

To: WAM Testimony
Cc: bkamrow@hpa.edu

Subject: Submitted testimony for SB2677 on Feb 25, 2014 09:10AM

Date: Saturday, February 22, 2014 3:28:50 PM

SB2677

Submitted on: 2/22/2014

Testimony for WAM on Feb 25, 2014 09:10AM in Conference Room 211

Submitted By	Organization	Testifier Position	Present at Hearing
barbara kamrow	Individual	Support	No

Comments: The park is the heart beat of Waimea for many people seeking purposeful activities and recreation opportunities for their families. It meets the needs of folks from preschool through senior citizen status. Any help your committee can provide in enhancing its role in the life our active community would be greatly appreciated.

Please note that testimony submitted <u>less than 24 hours prior to the hearing</u>, improperly identified, or directed to the incorrect office, may not be posted online or distributed to the committee prior to the convening of the public hearing.

Carolyn Wong
PO BOX 2964
Kamuela, HI 96743
Subject: SB2677
I am writing in support of SB2677. I am a mother of four. Waimea's park resources are great but extremely strained. Our community has grown and continues to expand. Our small park is overcrowded and limits the amount of extracurricular opportunities for our keiki. Parking is also a problem and is dangerous with people having to park on the road and highway and cross with their families to reach the existing park. Please help us build more adequate facilities and support a healthy safe lifestyle for our families.
Mahalo,

Carolyn L. Wong

To: WAM Testimony

Cc: <u>derek.paulson087@gmail.com</u>

Subject: Submitted testimony for SB2677 on Feb 25, 2014 09:10AM

Date: Monday, February 24, 2014 9:12:31 AM

SB2677

Submitted on: 2/24/2014

Testimony for WAM on Feb 25, 2014 09:10AM in Conference Room 211

Submitted By	Organization	Testifier Position	Present at Hearing
Derek Paulson	Individual	Support	No

Comments: This town needs a park! We have too many kids and such a small park. Every year more and more kids are turned away by waimea teams because there aren't enough fields to practice. These kids then have to travel to hilo or kohala to join their sports team. This is not something we should be having our children go through just to join a team and play a sport. Help our keikis stay in our town and play in our park, we need more fields!

Please note that testimony submitted <u>less than 24 hours prior to the hearing</u>, improperly identified, or directed to the incorrect office, may not be posted online or distributed to the committee prior to the convening of the public hearing.

Please lend your whole-hearted support to this measure. It fulfills a long-standing need for our growing community. The eventual completion of the recreational complex will enhance the health, safety, and well-being of not only the Waimea community but all the future users who will gather there for competitive as well as non-competitive events. Your approval of the funding request moves the project forward with immeasurable benefits for residents and visitors alike. Mahalo for your serious consideration.

To: WAM Testimony
Cc: jmacy901@hotmail.com

Subject: *Submitted testimony for SB2677 on Feb 25, 2014 09:10AM*

Date: Monday, February 24, 2014 11:14:08 AM



SB2677

Submitted on: 2/24/2014

Testimony for WAM on Feb 25, 2014 09:10AM in Conference Room 211

Submitted By	Organization	Testifier Position	Present at Hearing
Jason Macy	Individual	Support	No

Comments:

Please note that testimony submitted <u>less than 24 hours prior to the hearing</u>, improperly identified, or directed to the incorrect office, may not be posted online or distributed to the committee prior to the convening of the public hearing.

To: WAM Testimony
Cc: ikedaj007@hawaii.rr.com

Subject: *Submitted testimony for SB2677 on Feb 25, 2014 09:10AM*

Date: Monday, February 24, 2014 5:09:36 AM

SB2677

Submitted on: 2/24/2014

Testimony for WAM on Feb 25, 2014 09:10AM in Conference Room 211

Submitted By	Organization	Testifier Position	Present at Hearing
Juslyn Ikeda	Individual	Support	No

Comments:

Please note that testimony submitted <u>less than 24 hours prior to the hearing</u>, improperly identified, or directed to the incorrect office, may not be posted online or distributed to the committee prior to the convening of the public hearing.

To: WAM Testimony
Cc: kimbimacy@gmail.com

Subject: Submitted testimony for SB2677 on Feb 25, 2014 09:10AM

Date: Monday, February 24, 2014 8:58:24 AM

SB2677

Submitted on: 2/24/2014

Testimony for WAM on Feb 25, 2014 09:10AM in Conference Room 211

Submitted By	Organization	Testifier Position	Present at Hearing
Kimberly Macy	Individual	Support	No

Comments: WE NEED A PARK! 10 years ago when I was young enough to utilize the park there wasn't enough room. Today my nieces and nephews are at that age where they want to participate in sports from softball to football. However the park is just too small, practices are cut short, games are compromised by sharing an outfield with another game and worst of all new teams can't form because there just isn't enough room. Please help the keikis in our town have the same life experience as neighboring town by providing us with a park that fits the demand.

Please note that testimony submitted <u>less than 24 hours prior to the hearing</u>, improperly identified, or directed to the incorrect office, may not be posted online or distributed to the committee prior to the convening of the public hearing.

To: WAM Testimony
Cc: monahan@aloha.net

Subject: *Submitted testimony for SB2677 on Feb 25, 2014 09:10AM*

Date: Saturday, February 22, 2014 1:08:43 PM

SB2677

Submitted on: 2/22/2014

Testimony for WAM on Feb 25, 2014 09:10AM in Conference Room 211

Submitted By	Organization	Testifier Position	Present at Hearing
Laura Monahan	Individual	Support	No

Comments:

Please note that testimony submitted <u>less than 24 hours prior to the hearing</u>, improperly identified, or directed to the incorrect office, may not be posted online or distributed to the committee prior to the convening of the public hearing.

To: WAM Testimony
Cc: lindawest63@gmail.com

Subject: Submitted testimony for SB2677 on Feb 25, 2014 09:10AM

Date: Monday, February 24, 2014 1:11:47 PM



SB2677

Submitted on: 2/24/2014

Testimony for WAM on Feb 25, 2014 09:10AM in Conference Room 211

Submitted By	Organization	Testifier Position	Present at Hearing
Linda West	Individual	Support	No

Comments: Waimea is a growing sports community with very few facilities for various sports. Waimea residents are seeking better park facilities to keep their children and youth active and engaged in healthy positive activities. Please vote yes.

Please note that testimony submitted <u>less than 24 hours prior to the hearing</u>, improperly identified, or directed to the incorrect office, may not be posted online or distributed to the committee prior to the convening of the public hearing.

February 22, 2014

Chair Ige, Vice Chair Kidani and Ways and Means committee members thank you for giving me the opportunity to testify in support of SB2677.

My name is Mel Macy and I am a member of the Waimea District Park Builders and our mission is and has been for the past several years is to get a district/regional park built in the community of Waimea on the Big Island. Our thanks to Senator Solomon for her support by introducing this bill that would allow that to continue.

Recreational Facility needs in Waimea Hawaii, Big Island of Hawaii

- Waimea currently has a small 5 acre park in the middle of town. It has one softball field and two small practice fields.
- I have played, coached and umpired at the park for over 30 years and witnessed firsthand how inadequate the facility is for a community this size. Basically one softball field is shared by all sports teams. Other smaller areas around town have been leveled and used for practice facilities out of necessity.
- Women's softball, men's softball, senior softball, little league from tee ball to seniors, football, soccer, and rugby all share the same field. Changing the field by moving the bases, taking out or putting back a pitcher's mound, adding or removing striping in the outfield is a common event.
- Often times when the ball field is being used by the strong hitting leagues the practice fields could not be used for safety reasons.
- The great Waimea weather allows many of these sports to be played year around but the lack of facilities severely restricts that.
- Vehicular parking in and around this small park is very limited. Patrons end up parking in the
 residential area and walking across busy streets to get to the park. Unsafe for young and old
 alike.

History of the Waimea District/Regional Park

- Eight years ago at the request of the Waimea Community Association on the Big Island of Hawaii I was asked to get involved in helping to build a District/Regional recreational facility in Waimea.
- We formed a group of local residents and concerned citizens with one goal in mind, to get a District Park, with the capabilities of expanding to a regional park, in Waimea.
- The County Council agreed with us and approved funding of \$1M to start the planning and design of the Park.
- The County of Hawaii issued a contract and requested bids for the Waimea District/Regional Park Master Planning Project. Funds were allocated for this and PBR Hawaii was awarded the contract. The contract stipulated that the Waimea District Park Builders (WDPB) would work with the community, the County Of Hawaii and PBR throughout the life of the contract.
- PBR lead the County and WDPB through the site selection process. The County in consultation with WDPB determined the site location.
- Parker Ranch, a local landowner, donated the first 24+ acres and has agreed to allow us an additional 26 acres to be purchased at a later date for expansion to a regional park.
- PBR and WDPB held several community meetings and organized a two day charette to gather community input on the desires and lay out of the district park.
- PBR has completed the Master Plan Contract and the EA has been completed.
- The 24 acre parcel has been recorded with the Bureau of Conveyances and the land transfer from Parker Ranch to the County of Hawaii is currently underway.

- Matching State funds of \$2.5 million were appropriated in the 2013 legislative session for the
 design and construction of a portion of phase 1a of the Waimea District/Regional Park.
 Governor Abercrombie approved the State funding in November 2013.
- The Hawaii County council voted in favor of accepting the State appropriation. Mayor Kenoi approved the appropriation and included the \$2.5 million in a bond package for 2014. The bond package was approved by the County Council and the \$5 million joint funding is currently in place.
- Hawaii County Dept. of Parks and Recreation selected an Engineering firm to start work on the
 design and engineering of phase 1a. The contract for the design and engineering of phase 1a
 was issued to the firm in January of 2014.

District Park Usage and Benefits

- This park will benefit all ages. We would be able to move all baseball, soccer, rugby and football to the new park leaving the existing park for softball and casual park recreation.
- At full build out we will have two youth baseball fields, two regulation baseball fields, two regulation soccer/rugby fields, a regulation football field, community gathering area, community pavilion, gymnasium, swimming pool, family gathering area and related infrastructure.
- A district/regional park will give our youth the facility they need where they can spend their time participating in sports, getting daily exercise and honing their athletic skills. The result would be a healthier life style and a lower juvenile delinquency rate. Childhood obesity is on the rise and we all need to do our part to combat that.
- Health and wellness of keiki to kupuna. We as a state and nation face a huge obesity/diabetes/heart disease crisis, this facility is about supporting wellness and reducing medical costs.
- Activities for our youth support drug prevention, teach life skills, and build character.
- A large number of our children are "latch key" kids, home alone in the afternoon, with the right facility we can promote activities that can best utilize these high risk hours.
- We would be able to hold island and state wide athletic events and tournaments that we have no way of accommodating now.
- We would welcome the use by local schools both public and private and community non profits.
- The park site is situated in close proximity to the town center. Access would be by bicycle and pedestrian traffic as well as vehicular traffic.

In summary: The Community, the WDPB, and the County of Hawaii have come a long way in getting this project to the point it is at now. We cannot go further without larger scale funding. Our community is continuing to grow and the recreational facilities have not kept up with the growth. We out grew our existing park 20+ years ago. If we stay on our construction plan we should be exhausting the 2013 appropriated funds in 2015. We are asking the Senate and the House of Representative to continue their support of this project to meet the ever expanding recreational needs of our community. This district/regional park will meet that need and make our community a much more desirable, healthier, and safer place to live and raise our families.

To: WAM Testimony
Cc: page3m@hotmail.com

Subject: *Submitted testimony for SB2677 on Feb 25, 2014 09:10AM*

Date: Saturday, February 22, 2014 8:55:51 AM

SB2677

Submitted on: 2/22/2014

Testimony for WAM on Feb 25, 2014 09:10AM in Conference Room 211

Submitted By	Organization	Testifier Position	Present at Hearing
Page Macy	Individual	Support	No

Comments:

Please note that testimony submitted <u>less than 24 hours prior to the hearing</u>, improperly identified, or directed to the incorrect office, may not be posted online or distributed to the committee prior to the convening of the public hearing.

To: WAM Testimony
Cc: pat.allbee@gmail.com

Subject: *Submitted testimony for SB2677 on Feb 25, 2014 09:10AM*

Date: Saturday, February 22, 2014 9:18:17 PM

SB2677

Submitted on: 2/22/2014

Testimony for WAM on Feb 25, 2014 09:10AM in Conference Room 211

Submitted By	Organization	Testifier Position	Present at Hearing
Pat Allbee	Individual	Support	No

Comments:

Please note that testimony submitted <u>less than 24 hours prior to the hearing</u>, improperly identified, or directed to the incorrect office, may not be posted online or distributed to the committee prior to the convening of the public hearing.

To: WAM Testimony

Cc: pennykelii@hawaii.rr.com

Subject: Submitted testimony for SB2677 on Feb 25, 2014 09:10AM

Date: Sunday, February 23, 2014 10:43:32 AM

SB2677

Submitted on: 2/23/2014

Testimony for WAM on Feb 25, 2014 09:10AM in Conference Room 211

Submitted By	Organization	Testifier Position	Present at Hearing
Penny Vredenburg	Individual	Support	No

Comments: My family and I are in complete SUPPORT of this bill...our community is growing....our public park is not. We deserve safe, up-dated park facilities. Our children deserve this! Please help won't you? It is up to you. Please hear our plea! Thank you most sincerely, Penny Vredenburg

Please note that testimony submitted <u>less than 24 hours prior to the hearing</u>, improperly identified, or directed to the incorrect office, may not be posted online or distributed to the committee prior to the convening of the public hearing.

To: WAM Testimony
Cc: rgillis@att.net

Subject: *Submitted testimony for SB2677 on Feb 25, 2014 09:10AM*

Date: Monday, February 24, 2014 10:22:48 AM

SB2677

Submitted on: 2/24/2014

Testimony for WAM on Feb 25, 2014 09:10AM in Conference Room 211

	Submitted By	Organization	Testifier Position	Present at Hearing
Ī	Rachel	Individual	Support	No

Comments:

Please note that testimony submitted <u>less than 24 hours prior to the hearing</u>, improperly identified, or directed to the incorrect office, may not be posted online or distributed to the committee prior to the convening of the public hearing.

To: WAM Testimony
Cc: rsmith@lanihau.net

Subject: *Submitted testimony for SB2677 on Feb 25, 2014 09:10AM*

Date: Sunday, February 23, 2014 5:17:48 AM

SB2677

Submitted on: 2/23/2014

Testimony for WAM on Feb 25, 2014 09:10AM in Conference Room 211

Submitted By	Organization	Testifier Position	Present at Hearing
Riley Smith	Individual	Support	No

Comments:

Please note that testimony submitted <u>less than 24 hours prior to the hearing</u>, improperly identified, or directed to the incorrect office, may not be posted online or distributed to the committee prior to the convening of the public hearing.

To: WAM Testimony

Cc: <u>hastingsr002@hawaii.rr.com</u>

Subject: *Submitted testimony for SB2677 on Feb 25, 2014 09:10AM*

Date: Sunday, February 23, 2014 3:18:19 PM

SB2677

Submitted on: 2/23/2014

Testimony for WAM on Feb 25, 2014 09:10AM in Conference Room 211

Submitted By	Organization	Testifier Position	Present at Hearing
Robert Hastings	Individual	Support	No

Comments:

Please note that testimony submitted <u>less than 24 hours prior to the hearing</u>, improperly identified, or directed to the incorrect office, may not be posted online or distributed to the committee prior to the convening of the public hearing.

To: WAM Testimony
Cc: malu10@aol.com

Subject: *Submitted testimony for SB2677 on Feb 25, 2014 09:10AM*

Date: Sunday, February 23, 2014 11:06:05 AM

SB2677

Submitted on: 2/23/2014

Testimony for WAM on Feb 25, 2014 09:10AM in Conference Room 211

Submitted By	Organization	Testifier Position	Present at Hearing
sally kimura	Individual	Support	No

Comments:

Please note that testimony submitted <u>less than 24 hours prior to the hearing</u>, improperly identified, or directed to the incorrect office, may not be posted online or distributed to the committee prior to the convening of the public hearing.

To: WAM Testimony
Cc: shermwarner@gmail.com

Subject: Submitted testimony for SB2677 on Feb 25, 2014 09:10AM

Date: Monday, February 24, 2014 8:53:21 AM

SB2677

Submitted on: 2/24/2014

Testimony for WAM on Feb 25, 2014 09:10AM in Conference Room 211

Submitted By	Organization	Testifier Position	Present at Hearing
Sherm Warner	Individual	Support	No

Comments: TESTIMONY IN SUPPORT OF SB2677 Chairman Ige and members of the Senate Ways and Means Committee, My name is Sherman Warner, and I am a resident of Waimea. I am testifying in favor of SB2677, which provides funding for the next phase of the construction of the Waimea District Park. Fifty-six years ago, when I first played at Waimea's current park, it met the needs of the community as well as those of the nearby school, which I attended. But that was long ago, and decades have passed since Waimea Park's size and facilities could adequately serve the community. Most importantly, over those decades the district has grown, and there is a pressing need for a centrally located park which can meet the needs of the South Kohala district. Organized leagues, from peewee to seniors, playing soccer, softball, football, rugby, baseball, and basketball have a difficult time scheduling available fields for their games. Recreational facilities for seniors are lacking in our community. Parking is extremely limited, and nearly all of it is along the sides of heavily-traveled Kawaihae and Lindsey Roads, where parents have to worry constantly about the safety of their children. As the population of Waimea and the District of South Kohala continues to grow, completion of the Waimea District Park is essential. The Waimea District Park us not just about "fun and games." It is a critical and overdue part of South Kohala's infrastructure, providing for the health of our communities. Its completion will mean that South Kohala teams will no longer have to travel to Honoka'a or Kona to find fields for their "home" games. I urge you to support SB2677, which provides funding for the next phase in the development of this critically needed park. Mahalo for your consideration. Sherm Warner PO Box 1185 Kamuela, HI 96743

Please note that testimony submitted <u>less than 24 hours prior to the hearing</u>, improperly identified, or directed to the incorrect office, may not be posted online or distributed to the committee prior to the convening of the public hearing.

To: WAM Testimony
Cc: sperry@hpa.edu

Subject: *Submitted testimony for SB2677 on Feb 25, 2014 09:10AM*

Date: Saturday, February 22, 2014 12:56:03 PM

SB2677

Submitted on: 2/22/2014

Testimony for WAM on Feb 25, 2014 09:10AM in Conference Room 211

Submitted By	Organization	Testifier Position	Present at Hearing
Stephen Perry	Individual	Support	No

Comments:

Please note that testimony submitted <u>less than 24 hours prior to the hearing</u>, improperly identified, or directed to the incorrect office, may not be posted online or distributed to the committee prior to the convening of the public hearing.

To: WAM Testimony

Cc: whitneyharvey2@me.com

Subject: *Submitted testimony for SB2677 on Feb 25, 2014 09:10AM*

Date: Monday, February 24, 2014 11:50:24 AM



SB2677

Submitted on: 2/24/2014

Testimony for WAM on Feb 25, 2014 09:10AM in Conference Room 211

Submitted By	Organization	Testifier Position	Present at Hearing
Whitney Harvey	Individual	Support	No

Comments:

Please note that testimony submitted <u>less than 24 hours prior to the hearing</u>, improperly identified, or directed to the incorrect office, may not be posted online or distributed to the committee prior to the convening of the public hearing.